LSGD-DD1/224/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.1405/2025/LSGD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - PMGSY-Package No. KR 09-71 Kuttippala-Vattamkulam-Chekannur Road - Closure of work - Permission granted - Orders issued.

Local Self Government (DD)Department

G.O.(Rt)No.1405/2025/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06-06-2025

Read:- Letter No.339/KSRRDA/KR09-71 dated 18.10.2024 from the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA

ORDER

The Chekannur-Vattamkulam road in Malappuram was one among the three rural roads sanctioned as per G.O(Rt) No.7588/2023/FIN dated 30.10.2023 for which an amount of Rs 3 crore has been allocated for a length of 3.10 km. In the meanwhile, Kuttippala-Vattamkulam-Chekannur road, around 2.11 km length, had already been considered under PMGSY as part of financial incentive work and agreement was executed by KSRRDA. This overlapping was considered in the Programme Management Committee (PMC) meeting held on 03.10.2024 and the Committee decided to relieve the contractor of the PMGSY work, without causing any financial loss to him, since the work was sanctioned in the State Budget. Accordingly as per letter read above, the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA has requested to grant permission to close the PMGSY work by executing closure agreement with the contractor and to release the guarantee amount to the contractor, as there exists no financial liability (nil expenditure) for the work.

2) Government have examined the matter in detail. The upgradation of the "Chekannur Vattamkulam road" sanctioned under State budget covers the chainage of the aforesaid PMGSY work and its scope includes concrete re-surfacing, side widening, shoulder concreting and BM & BC overlay. Government are, therefore, pleased to grant permission to close the PMGSY work of Package No. KR 09-71 Kuttippala-Vattamkulam-Chekannur Road, by executing closure agreement with the contractor and

LSGD-DD1/224/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.1405/2025/LSGD

to release the guarantee amount.

3)The Chief Engineer, KSRRDA shall take efforts to avoid the loss of incentive allotted from Government of India complying the PMGSY guidelines/MoRD guidelines.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA R S JOINT SECRETARY

The Chief Engineer, KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram
The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
Finance (Development) Department (vide 2958585/DEV-3/191/2024Fin dated 14.05.2025)
Finance (Planning SC) Department
Web & New Media, I&PRD
The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram
Stock File

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for LSGD